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Department of Human Resources

311 West Saratoga Street 

Baltimore MD  21201
	FAMILY INVESTMENT ADMINISTRATION

ACTION TRANSMITTAL

	Control Number:  #17-16
	Effective Date: Upon Receipt
Issuance Date: March 20, 2017


TO:
DIRECTORS, LOCAL DEPARTMENTS OF SOCIAL SERVICES

DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTORS FOR FAMILY INVESTMENT

FAMILY INVESTMENT SUPERVISORS AND ELIGIBILITY STAFF 
BUREAU OF LONG TERM CARE STAFF

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE ELIGIBILITY OFFICES AND STAFF
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FROM:
DEBBIE RUPPERT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DHMH/OES

ANN C. FLAGG, ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, FIA

RE:
NURSING FACILITY OR SPECIAL HOSPITAL STAYS LESS THAN 90-DAYS, OR MEDICARE CO-PAY DAYS
PROGRAM AFFECTED:
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE


ORIGINATING OFFICE:
OFFICE OF ELIGIBILITY SERVICES, DHMH
SUMMARY:
In January 2010, Action Transmittal #10-17 informed the local department staff of the new procedures for processing Long-Term Care Patient Activity Reports (DHMH 257) and the submission of the DES 501 for recipients of Community Medical Assistance (MA) who were admitted to a Long-Term Care Facility (LTCF) for less than 30 days, or for Medicare Co-Pay Day stays.  Since 2009, this process has been performed by the Bureau of Long-Term Care (BLTC), with the exception of individuals receiving Waiver services, which have been handled by the DHMH Eligibility Determinations Division (EDD).  This process remains unchanged. 

Effective January 1, 2017, Medicaid recipients who are Community Eligible and enrolled in a Managed Care Organization (MCO) can access care in a Long-Term Care Facility (now referred to as a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital), for 90 days of coverage without having to complete a Long-Term Care application.  This only applies to customers who were enrolled in an MCO on the first day of admission to the Nursing Facility.  This is a change from the previous policy which only allowed Community Eligible MCO enrollees to receive 30 days of coverage in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital.
As a result of this change in MCO regulations, along with full compliance by Nursing Facilities or Chronic Specialty Hospitals, Department staff should begin to experience a reduction in the number of LTC applications filed inappropriately or prematurely.
Note:

If the individual was not active in an MCO on the first day of admission to the Nursing Facility, the individual would be eligible for fee-for-service coverage and limited to receive 30 days of coverage instead of 90 days in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital.
This Action Transmittal may be used in conjunction with FIA Action Transmittals 06-30 and 10-17 as a reminder of how to handle eligibility processing for individuals admitted to a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital.

ACTION REQUIRED:
Community Medical Assistance Recipient (Enrolled in an MCO):

Community eligible Medical Assistance (Medicaid) recipients (A02, F05, S98, etc.) coverage groups enrolled with an MCO, previously had the first 30 days in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital covered by the MCO.  Therefore, a Long-Term Care application was not required until after the 30th day when the MCO coverage ended.  
Effective January 1, 2017, active Medicaid Community recipients enrolled in an MCO on the first day of admission to a Nursing Facility may have coverage for the first 90 days of a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital.  Therefore, effective 1/1/17, Community eligible Medical Assistance (Medicaid) recipients who have MCO coverage on the first day of admission may have a stay ranging from 1 to 90 days in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital without having to complete a Long-Term Care application.  Therefore, a Long-Term Care application is not required until after the 90th day when the MCO coverage ends.  
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital is responsible for using the State’s online Eligibility Verification System (EVS) or phone 1-866-710-1447 prior to admission to determine Medicaid status and to identify if the individual is enrolled in an MCO.
•
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital must notify the MCO as soon as possible of the requested admission of the Community eligible Medicaid recipient and obtain the MCO’s approval prior to the admission.
•
Effective 1/1/17, if the stay is less than 90 days, the MCO is responsible to cover the stay if the recipient was enrolled in the MCO on the first day of admission to a Nursing Facility.  Therefore, a Long-Term Care application is not required if the individual is not requesting LTC coverage beyond the 90th day. 

Facilities requesting less than 90 day stays for Community eligible Medicaid recipients and Medicare Co-Pay Day Only should send the DHMH 257 via mail to the following address to be processed:




LTC Processor



P. O. Box 9307



Catonsville, MD 21228
If the request is for an individual receiving Waiver services, send the DHMH 257 via mail to the following address to be processed:




Eligibility Determinations Division (EDD)




6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 400




Baltimore, MD 21202
Community Medical Assistance Recipient (Not enrolled in an MCO) requesting a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital Stay Less than 30 days ONLY:

Community eligible Medical Assistance (Medicaid) recipients not enrolled in an MCO, or not enrolled in an MCO on the first day of admission to a Nursing Facility or receiving Waiver services, are eligible to receive a stay in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital for 30 days or less without having to file a Long-Term Care Application.  They are only required to have the DHMH 257 (Level of Care) form completed.  This process is applicable for the S02 (SSI Recipients) and S03 (Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries-QMB) Medicaid coverage groups.  Medicaid coverage groups S07 (SLMB), and S14 (SLMB II), are not eligible for this process because their Medicaid eligibility is limited to coverage of Medicare premiums only.
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital is responsible for using the State’s online Eligibility Verification System (EVS) or phone 1-866-710-1447 prior to admission to determine Medicaid status and to identify if the individual is enrolled in an MCO.
•
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital completes the DHMH 257 indicating “Community MA” and submits the DHMH 257 to the Utilization Control Agent (UCA) for a level of care decision if the individual is not a Medicare recipient.  If the individual is a Medicare recipient, certification by the UCA is not required.  Therefore, the DHMH 257 should not be submitted to the UCA.
•
The DHMH 257 for individuals in the Community not enrolled in an MCO with less than 30 days stay in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital is either submitted to the BLTCE for processing or to EDD if the individual is receiving Waiver services.
Community Medical Assistance and Medicare Recipient requesting Medicare Co-Pay days Only:

Medicare recipients who are dually eligible for Community Medical Assistance (Medicaid) and are not enrolled with an MCO or are receiving Waiver services are eligible to receive Medicare Co-Pay Only for up to 80 days while residing in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital.  Therefore, if a Medicare recipient with active Community Medicaid has an 80 day or less Medicare stay at a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital and is not requesting full Medicaid coverage, a Long-Term Care application is not required.  
They are only required to have the DHMH 257 (Level of Care) form completed.  Since the individual is a Medicare recipient, certification by the UCA is not required.  Therefore, the DHMH 257 should not be submitted to the UCA for Medicare Co Pay day stays only.  
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital is responsible for using the State’s online Eligibility Verification System (EVS) or phone 1-866-710-1447 prior to admission to determine Medicaid status and to identify if the individual is enrolled in an MCO.
•
The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital completes the DHMH 257 indicating “Community MA” and under Action Requested/Begin Payment/Other: specify “Medicare Coinsurance”.
•
The DHMH 257 for individuals in the Community and eligible for Medicare not enrolled in an MCO with less than 80 days stay in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital is either submitted to the Special Functions Unit at the BLTCE for processing or to EDD if it is for an individual receiving Waiver services.
Processing of LTC Applications received within the 90 day period for which the MCO is responsible
The expectation is that nursing facilities will utilize the directives in the attached Provider Transmittal 15-17 and Provider Long-Term Care FAQs for MCOs.  As such, LTC applications are not required to be submitted during the 90-day period for which the MCO is responsible.  The Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital should complete and submit the DHMH 257 as appropriate.
Whenever Long-Term Care Medical Assistance applications are received, the Case Manager must review the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS), Screen 1 for the applicant’s current coverage group status and Screen 9, for the MCO Provider information.  
If the Long-Term Care applicant has active Medicaid, as indicated on Screen 1 of MMIS, as well as an active Managed Care Organization (MCO) span identified on Screen 9, the first 90 days of long-term care services received in a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital should be billed to the MCO as coverable under the existing community Medicaid regulations.
Note: The first date of an MCT span on Screen 9 identifies the date the MCO Enrollment forms are mailed to the recipient.  Always look for the span identified as MCO and not MCT to determine the dates that the individual was actively enrolled with an MCO Provider. 

After a review of the application and a review of MMIS, the Case Manager must make contact with the customer or the customer’s authorized representative to clarify what is being requested if the individual is already an active Medicaid recipient.  If additional information or further explanation of information is needed in order to process the action, review and explain all the information being requested and send a 1052 to the customer.  
If the MCO coverage has ended, as verified on MMIS Screen 9, the Case Manager must complete an unscheduled redetermination for the Community MA recipient if the recipient is considered institutionalized to allow the Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital to bill the Medical Assistance Program on a fee-for-service basis after the 90-day or less period for which the MCO is responsible according to Medical Assistance Policy Alert 10-7.  A Long-Term Care application and DHMH 257 are required in this instance.

When a Long-Term Care application is submitted to the Department during the first 75 days an individual is covered with an MCO for a Nursing Facility or Chronic Specialty Hospital Long-Term Care stay, the Case Manager should “Deny” the LTC application for dual participation.  

If a LTC application is received after the 75th day of the 90 day period covered by the MCO, the Case Manager should continue the standard processing of the MA-LTC applications.

Note: This change does not affect the applicant’s institutionalization status.  To be considered institutionalized means a continuous period of at least thirty (30) consecutive days of institutional care in a Nursing Facility or other Medical Institution.   

INQUIRIES:

Please direct MA policy questions to the DHMH Division of Eligibility Policy at 410-767-1463 or 1-800-492-5231 (select option 2 and request extension 1463) 

cc:
DHR Executive Staff


Constituent Services

DHMH Executive Staff


DHR Help Desk

FIA Management Staff 

ATTACHMENTS:
Provider Transmittal (PT) 15-17
Long-Term Care FAQs for MCOs
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